

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

GENUINE TRUTH BANNER,

Petitioner,

V.

MR. TISDALE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

David C. Holler
Counsel of Record
SMITH, ROBINSON, HOLLER,
DUBOSE & MORGAN, LLC
126 North Main Street
Post Office Box 580
Sumter, South Carolina 29151
(803) 778-2471
Email: davidholler@smithrobinsonlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case	1
Reasons for Denying The Petition.....	3
I. Did District Court properly grant summary judgment dismissing Banner's claims for failure to exhaust his administrative remedies, where Banner offers only a bald allegation he timely filed a RTSM with no evidence to support this allegation, where Respondent offered evidence that Banner utilized the RTSM system several times between April 2, 2020 and April 21, 2021, where Respondent offered evidence that Banner twice refused medical care on April 2, 2020, and did not file any written requests for medical evaluation or treatment until April 20, 2021. Banner has no Seventh Amendment right to a jury trial on the issue of exhaustion, and Banner did not request an evidentiary hearing on exhaustion.....	3
II. Respondents fully complied with all discovery orders.....	9
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. XYZ Corr. Health Servs., Inc.,</i> 407 F.3d 674 (4 th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Bryant v. Rich,</i> 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Creel v. Hudson,</i> 2017 WL 4004579 (S.D. WV 2017)	8
<i>Dillon v. Rogers,</i> 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Drippe v. Tobelinski,</i> 604 F.3d 778 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Estrada v. Smart,</i> 107 F.4 th 1254 (10 th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Jones v. F.C.I. Beckley Med. Staff Employees,</i> 2013 WL 5670858 (S.D. WV 2013)	8
<i>Jones v. Bock,</i> 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	4
<i>Kelly v. Lewis,</i> 2017 WL 354267 (M.D. NC 2017)	8
<i>Lee v. Willey,</i> 789 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2015)	8

<i>Messa v. Goord,</i> 652 F.3d 305 (2d Cir.2011)	8
<i>Miller v. Rubenstein,</i> 2018 WL 736044 (S.D. WV 2018)	8
<i>Moore v. Bennette,</i> 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008).....	4,5
<i>Moss v. Harwood,</i> 19 F.4 th 614, 621 (4 th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Murray v. Matheny,</i> 2017 WL 5894545 (S.D. WV 2018)	8
<i>Pavey v. Conley,</i> 544 F.3d 739 (7th Cir.2008).....	8
<i>Porter v. Nussle,</i> 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	4
<i>Ross v. Blake,</i> 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	5
<i>Springer v. Brown,</i> 2013 WL 865978 (W.D. Va 2013)	8
<i>Strickland v. Wang,</i> 2013 WL 866075 (W.D. Va 2013)	8
<i>Turner v. Clelland,</i> 2016 WL 6997500 (M.D. NC 2016).....	8
<i>Woodford v. Ngo,</i> 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	4,5

<i>Woodhouse v. Duncan,</i> 2018 WL 1513009 (W.D. Va 2018)	8
---	---

<i>Wyatt v. Terhune,</i> 315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir.2003).....	8
---	---

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) (1996)	3
